MED-25-012

First Amendment to the
Iowa Dental Wellness Pre-Paid Ambulatory Health Plan (PAHP) Contract

This Amendment to Contract Number MED-25-012 is effective as of November 6, 2024, between the
lowa Department of Health and Human Services (Agency) and Delta Dental of lowa (Contractor).

Section 1: Amendment to Contract Language
The Contract is amended as follows:

Revision 1. Name/Principal Address of Agency is hereby replaced as follows:
Iowa Department of Health and Human Services

Lucas State Office Building

321 East 12" Street

Des Moines, 1A 50319-1002

Revision 2. Agency Billing Contact Address is hereby replaced as follows:
Lucas State Office Building

321 East 12" Street

Des Moines, 1A 50319-1002

Revision 3. Agency Contract Manager (hereafter “Contract Manager™) Address is hereby replaced
as follows:

Lucas State Office Building

321 East 12 Street

Des Moines, 1A 50319-1002

Revision 4. Agency Contract Owner (hereafter “Contract Owner”) Address is hereby replaced as
follows:

Lucas State Office Building

321 East 12 Street

Des Moines, IA 50319-1002

Revision 5. Exhibit G. Pandemic-Related Contract Provisions, COVID 19 Vaccination
Administration Carve-Out, is hereby replaced as follows:

Per Informational Letter No. 2425-FFS-D-CVD, the Agency will exclude from the capitation rates the
costs associated with COVID 19 vaccine administration services through September 30, 2024. Contractor
shall continue to provide coverage for COVID 19 vaccine administration services. The Agency will
reimburse the Contractor on a retrospective basis for such claims using the Medicare payment
methodology and rates for the same services and consistent with CMS guidance and Agency policy as
published in any and all provider informational letters (IL).

However, payments to Contractor under this provision shall be limited to the lower of (1) what Medicare
would have paid for the same services for a Medicare eligible individual and consistent with all published
ILs, or (2) the Contractor’s actual out-of-pocket payments for such services. Per CMS guidelines, this
COVID 19 Vaccination Administration Carve-Out ends on September 23, 2024. After this end date, costs
associated with COVID vaccine administration services are included in the capitation rates. Invoice

Page 1 of 2



MED-25-012

runout periods will be set at the discretion of the agency and will be communicated to the contractor via
policy clarification.

Section 2: Ratification & Authorization

Except as expressly amended and supplemented herein, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect,
and the parties hereby ratify and confirm the terms and conditions thereof. Each party to this Amendment
represents and warrants to the other that it has the right, power, and authority to enter into and perform its
obligations under this Amendment, and it has taken all requisite actions (corporate, statutory, or
otherwise) to approve execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment, and that this Amendment
constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation.

Section 3: Execution

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties have entered into the above Amendment and have caused their duly authorized
representatives to execute this Amendment.

Contractor, Delta Dental of Iowa Agency, lowa Department of Health and Human
Services
Signature of Authorized Representative: | Date: SigElture of Authorized Representative: | Date:
M%’f‘ (0 {'”‘( 45““&“ Nov 19, 2024
Printed Name: Gretchen Hageman Printed Name: Kelly Garcia
Title: Vice President of Government Programs Title: Director ]

Page 2 of 2




